PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 26th February, 2018

Complainant : Shri Munish Singhal s/o

Shri Aditya Kumar,

Email w3munish@gmail.com

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/ Annex.II/DP/188

Grievance filed on : 4/7/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 6/9/2017

Scheduled on

1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

The complainant has filed a complaint in PGC stating that her mother called police Helpline at NO. 100 on 18.6.2017 to complain against her eldest son Adeeshwar Rai Singhal because he was abusing his mother and father and became so violent that he pushed his father so hard that resulted in head injury of his father. They are three brothers. The police officer on duty took Adeeshwar to Anand Vihar police station and asked his father to visit PS to register his complaint. At around 13:30 hours, the complainant and his younger brother NIdhish accompanied their father to PS. He further stated that the first complaint was made at NO. 100 at 15:24 hours from his mobile number 9810000954 when HC Mr. Dheeraj stopped him and his brother going with their father for MLC. HC forced his father to go on motorcycle well knowing the fact that he had head injury. Also during the MLC, the accompanying constable kept his father standing and when the doctor asked for the ATS injection, the constable told her not to write about the TT injection in the MLC. About an hour earlier, before his father was taken for the MLC, the HC asked him and his brother's ID. When his brother Nidhish showed his ID, the HC took it with him and returned it only half an hour later after repeated requests from him. The forcibly keeping of ID card by HC Mr. Dheeraj can be verified from the CCTV camera which were installed in the PS. He further stated that the second call to Police Helpline at NO. 100 was made by him at 18:50 hours from his mobile number. He was forced to make this call because when he asked HC to provide the receiving of complaint, he threatened him that the case can be made against him and he punched him on his left side of the face and snatch mobile phone of his brother. The third call at NO. 100 was made by his father at around 20:30 hrs. to report that the Anand Vihar police station had kept not only him (a senior citizen of age 70 years with head injury), but also his bother NIdhish and him since the afternoon from 13:30 hours. The entire even was also told to the acting SHO Mr. Narender Kumar twice during

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

their uncalled for detention of 8 long hours without any food. The complainant has requested for necessary action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 6^{th} September, 2017, the second hearing held on 8^{th} November, 2017 , the third hearing held on 10^{th} January, 2018 and the fourth hearing held on 26^{th} February, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present-Shri Aditya Singhal, f/o the complainant

Respondent : SI Vikrant, PG Cell/Shahdara

ACP Rishi Dev, PG Cell/East District

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

The matter relates to family dispute, the allegations of assault on the elderly parents is being dealt separately in the Court of District Magistrate (Shahdara).

4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, no further cause of action is made out for the PGC. The Commission has, therefore, decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER (PGC)

Copy to:

- 1 The Commissioenr of Police, Police Head Quarter, ITO, Delhi
- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 4. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District Central), Behind Police Station Darya Ganj, New Delhi.
- 5. DCP/Shahdara District, PS Farsh Bazar, Bhola Nath Nagar, Delhi-32
- 6. ACP/PG Cell/Shahdara, PS Farsh Bazar, Bhola Nath Nagar, Delhi-32
- 5. SHO/Anand Vihar, Police Station Anand Vihar, Delhi
- 6. Shri Munish Singhal s/o Shri Aditya Kumar, email <u>w3munish@gmail.com</u>